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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayurveda, YogaNaturopathy, Unani, Sidha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) colleges, hospitals, dispensaries and
research institutes, separately in the country and the number out of them set up during each of the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise; 

(b) the allocation made and the expenditure incurred on AYUSH colleges, hospitals, dispensaries and research centres separately
during each of the said period, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the number of AYUSH colleges, hospitals, dispensaries and research centres upgraded indicating the funds allocated for the
purpose during the said period, State/ UT-wise; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up more number of AYUSH colleges, hospitals, dispensaries and research institutes and
if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise; and 

(e) the number of such proposals received from the States/UTs and the action taken/proposed by the Government thereon during the
aforesaid period, State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SMT. SANTOSH CHOWDHARY) 

(a): The number of AYUSH colleges, hospitals and dispensaries in the country and the number set up during the last three years and
the current year is enclosed at Annex-I, II & III respectively. The Central Government does not provide funds to the Research Institutes
directly but to the Research Councils. The details of the Research Institutes established under the AYUSH Research Councils are
enclosed at Annex-IV. 

(b): The details of funds released to the States/UTs for new colleges and under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Development of
AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries during the last three years and the current year is enclosed at Annex-V & VI respectively. The
details of the funds provided to the Research Councils are enclosed at Annex-VII. 

(c): The details of educational institutions assisted during the said period State/UT-wise under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
Development & Upgradation of AYUSH Institutions is enclosed at Annex-VIII(A) & VIII(B). The funds released to the States/UTs under
the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Development of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and
AYUSH Dispensaries during the last three years and the current year is enclosed at Annex-IX & X respectively. One Unit, viz. Drug
Proving Research Unit, Kolkata of the Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy was upgraded during the period. 

(d) & (e): The Central Government provides assistance to the institutions under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes only; and therefore,
setting up of any such institution depends on the proposal received from the State/UT Governments, their matching contribution,
liquidation of pending Utilization Certificates and the scheme guidelines. In regard to the Research Institutes, the Central Government
only provides funds to the Research Councils and setting up of new institutes by these Councils depend upon availability of land,
budgetary provisions, etc. 
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